
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 

A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at the The Forum, Towcester, 
NN12 6AF on Tuesday 9 November 2021 at 6.00 pm at The Forum, 

Towcester, NN12 6AF 
 

 

Agenda 
  

Public Session 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12th October 2021 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  Constitution Review (Pages 13 - 316) 

 

7.  Cottesbrooke Conservation Area (Pages 317 - 448) 

 

8.  Harmonisation of the Garden Waste Collection Service Across West 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

Northamptonshire (Pages 449 - 466) 

 

9.  Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area (Pages 467 - 528) 

 

10.  Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023 (Pages 529 - 562) 

 

11.  Grant of Long Lease to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and 
Northamptonshire of Barnes Meadows Nature Reserve, Northampton (Pages 
563 - 568) 

 

12.  Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: 
Northampton Partnership Homes - Westbridge lease and development, 
Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd (Pages 
569 - 580) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
1 November 2021 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Lizzy Bowen 

Councillor Rebecca Breese Councillor Matt Golby 

Councillor Mike Hallam Councillor Phil Larratt 

Councillor Malcolm 
[...]
 Fiona Baker 

Lizzy Bowen Rebecca Breese 

Adam Brown Mike Hallam 

Phil Larratt Malcolm Longley 

David Smith  

 

Other West Northamptonshire Council Members Present: 

William Barter Sally Beardsworth 

Julie Davenport Gareth Eales 

Nigel Hinch Keith Holland-Delamere 

Kevin Parker Emma Roberts 

Sue Sharps Danielle Stone 

Walter Tarasiewicz  

 

West Northamptonshire Council Officers Present: 

Joanne Barrett Assistant Director Housing & Communities 

Jane Carr Director of Transformation  

Anna Earnshaw Chief Executive 

Paul Hanson Democratic Services Manager 

Martin Henry Chief Finance Officer 

Sofia Neal-Gonzalez Democracy Officer (minutes) 

Sarah Reed Executive Director of Corporate 

Stuart Timmiss Executive Director of Place & Economy 

Catherine Whitehead Monitoring Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE:  
 
Councillor Matt Golby.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN PUBLIC ON 14th SEPTEMBER 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the Cabinet meeting of the 14th September 
were approved and signed as a true and accurate record.  
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 

Item 05- Urgent Business 

None 

 

Item 06 - Old Black Lion Pub and St Peter’s Church – Northampton Towns 

Fund 

 

At the Chairman’s invitation Councillor Lizzy Bowen presented the report, copies of 

which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised that the report 

also included information about St Peters Church which was a 12th century listed 

building. It was advised that Northampton Forward was leading on this project, there 

were also a number of key stakeholders involved both private and public. The 

committee was advised that the Church’s Conservation Trust (CCT) had been in 

conversation with the National Bell Ringers association regarding moving their 

headquarters to the area and potentially using this site. It had been highlighted in the 

report that a local pub operator would take over the running of the pub. WNC would 

maintain links to the project.  

 

Councillors made the following comments.  

 The report mentioned a ‘proper pub’ several times, could there be 

clarification with what this means? 

 It was noted that after any consultation there were at times members of the 

public who claimed to have not been consulted. It was queried whether how 

the consultation process is conducted could be revisited.  

 It was noted that Northampton Forward had already pre-approved this 

decision before it had come to Cabinet. 

 It was advised that many of the constituents of Spring Boroughs were 

unhappy about this proposal as the community already had various facilities 

like this one. 

 The community was a diverse one and it was questioned whether the project 

proposal taken this into account as a shared secular space had been 

requested by the community.  

 A proper business case for the project was requested. There had been a pub 

on site previously which had failed, would this be any different? 

 

Councillor Lizzy Bowen made the following comments. 

Page 6



 
 

 The board make up was a government requirement and WNC had followed 

guidelines on this. 

 With regards the Business Plan there wasn’t much more that could be 

provided and it had been a thorough process.  

 There had been a local emphasis on the lease arrangements, communication 

with Phipps Brewery Company had taken place regarding this.  

 It was noted that the diversity of the community might not have been 

appreciated as much as it should have but the committee was advised that 

this project was not just for Spring Boroughs but for the whole of 

Northamptonshire.  

 

The Chairman advised that there had been active dialogue with the local breweries.  

 

 

Item 07 – Local Enforcement Plan for West Northamptonshire 

 

At the Chairman’s invitation Councillor Rebecca Breese presented the report, copies 

of which had been previously circulated. Cabinet was informed that each sovereign 

authority had had its own plan, one was now needed for WNC to bring all the 

authorities together. The draft had been produced by officers from all local 

authorities and had been written in a specific style in order to avoid jargon.  

 

Councillors made the following comments.  

 Concern was raised about the lack of staff in planning. It was queried how 

officers would have the time to deal with breaches over the whole of 

Northants when they were short staffed.  

 There had been much emphasis on new builds while some older terraced 

houses were vacant, could these houses not be renovated and used.  

 It was felt that certain parts of the plan could potentially give developers the 

opportunity to exploit the situation that the council finds itself in.  

 It was asked how residents could be sure that any breaches would be 

investigated.  

 

 

The Executive Director of Place & Economy advised that staffing levels were being 

looked at and the policy presented to Cabinet reflected the legislature and best 

practice that was available at the time.  

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 
 
Item 08 – Hackleton, Overstone and Clipston Neighbourhood Development 

Plans 

 

At the Chairman’s invitation Councillor Rebecca Breese presented the report, copies 

of which had been previously circulated. The committee was advised that approval of 

the reports would allow all three of the plans to move onto the next part of 

development.  

 

A councillor asked whether Cabinet would actively encourage communities to invest 

in development plans, taking value versus cost into account.  

 

The Executive Director of Place & Economy advised communities that wish to have 

development plans to be clear about the objectives that they wish to meet, and 

stated he was happy to attend parish council meetings to discuss.  

  

 

 

Item 09 – Bus Service Improvement Plan 

At the Chairman’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of 

which had been previously circulated. Apologies were given for the report not being 

completed and as in depth as was wanted.  

As discussed at Cabinet in June the implementation of the plan meant forming an 

enhanced partnership with bus operators, this would be required before any funding 

could be released. The committee was advised that the plan was a progressive one 

but at the moment not fully complete. It was hoped that a completed draft would be 

ready in the next week, the plan would then be revisited. It was advised that a task 

and finish group of cross party members would be required for this project. The 

Council had hoped to restore many of the features and routes that had been lost.  

Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was advised that there had been a lack of engagement with bus drivers on 

this plan and concerns had been raised at full council.  

 The Bus Implementation Strategy should be bold and ambitious. 

 It was noted that work should be done in order to reach the Council’s carbon 

neutral goal.  

 Some villages currently had no bus services and these are essential for rural 

life. 

 There were private services in place for University transport which could cost 

up to £200 per term per student.  

 Cabinet was urged to read the CPRE report, it was full of important 

information pertaining to countryside accessibility.  

Page 8



 
 

 Although a cross party working group had been discussed at the June 

Cabinet meeting this had still not happened.  

 It was advised that some councillors felt uncomfortable with delegating 

authority to Cabinet on this issue.  

 Affordability was discussed, specifically bus fees, it was noted that costs had 

gone up significantly.  

 It was noted that Stagecoach had extended some of their services but there 

were still serious connectivity issues.  

 It was asked that routes be changed in a timely manner if found to not be 

working.  

Councillor Phil
[...]


should be completed by March 2022.  

Councillors made the following comments.  

 It was asked who the other tenants of the building would be. 

 It was noted that the previous councils had a history of badly managed 

projects.  

 Many historical sites had been lost over the years, so this project was an 

exciting one.  

 It was queried as to whether the staffing levels for this project were enough.  

Councillor Lizzy Bowen advised that recruitment was almost up to full capacity and 

that securing other tenants was in hand.  

 

 

 

Item 12 – Approach to Community Funding for 2021/22 and 2022/23 

 

At the Chairman’s invitation Councillor David Smith presented the report, copies of 

which had been previously circulated.  

 

Councillors made the following comments.  

 The report was welcomed as many organisations in the charity sector had 

lacked clarity with regard to funding.  

 This system would allow organisations to target a specific area for funding.  

 It was noted that there had been no detailed timescales presented in the 

report.  

 It was asked if the Council had the correct amount of staff in place in order to 

process requests in a timely fashion. 

 Exceptional circumstances were mentioned in the report, could there be some 

clarification as to what was meant by that?  

 A councillor queried what would happen to any money that was left over in 

this fund at the end of the year.  

 A larger pot of money for the voluntary sector had been expected. 

 It was noted that the current grant cycle was 1 year, could this be increased to 

3, this would be helpful to organisations such as Age Concern. 

 

Councillor Mike Hallam advised that this would allow the Council to move forward as 

required, and that increasing to a three year cycle could be looked at. He advised 

that parish councils can’t apply, but that they have other avenues open to them.  

 

Councillor Adam Brown noted that use of this fund would be monitored. 

Page 1
[...]
hat the fees had gone up significantly, this was a concern. 

 Concern had been raised about the idea of delegated authority, should this 

not be a collaboration with all councillors involved.  

 It was queried why a peppercorn rent was approved for some options but not 

for others.  

 It was noted that a lot of emphasis had been placed on NSport. 

 Could there be confirmation that should this not work, the land would not be 

used for a housing development.  

Page 11



 
 
Councillor Fiona Baker advised that having worked with NSport over a period of time 

she had found them to be exceptional at delivering their projects.  

Councillor Lizzy Bowen agreed with the concerns raised about the price of the 

project, but after having investigated other parks costings found the price given was 

a fair one. Peppercorn rent would be used in areas where nothing else had been 

achieved in order to help the wellbeing of the people of the county.  

Councillor Malcolm Longley advised that the Assistant Director Assets & 

Environment would be in charge of the project and he was very confident in his 

ability to complete the project. It was advised that the project was a full funded one.  

Councillors Phil Larratt and Mike Hallam agreed and felt this was an excellent use for 

the site and would attract people to the area.  

  

 

 

 There being no further business the meeting ended at 20:50 

Page 12



 

 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
9th November 2021 

 
COUNCILLOR WITH RESPONSIBILTY FOR HR & CORPORATE SERVICES: 

COUNCILLOR MIKE HALLAM 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Monitoring Officer  Catherine Whitehead Emailed 25th October 2021 

Section 151 Officer  Audra Statham  Emailed 25th October 2021 

Other Director The Executive Leadership 
Team. 

18th October 2021 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft terms of reference of the Constitution Review Task and Finish Group 
Appendix B – Constitution review proposal 
Appendix C – Dra
[...]
Garden Waste Collection Service Across West Northamptonshire  
Appendix A:  Review Of Options 

Option Positives Negatives Financial Position  
 

1.  Apply £42 per 
bin charge to all 
households 

Same charge is applied to all West 
Northants residents who wish to opt in. 

South Northants residents will have a charge introduced. 
 
There may be a small reduction in the amount of garden 
waste collected for composting in the south area, from 
those who choose not to opt into the service, but some of 
this will be displaced to home composting or to the 
Household Waste Recycling Centres  
 

Estimated net income increase of 
approx. £800k* 

2. Apply £37 per 
bin to all 
households 

Same charge is applied to all West 
Northants residents for those who wish 
to opt in.   
 
Northampton and Daventry residents 
benefit from a reduced charge (£5 per 
bin). 
 

Reduced opportunity for additional income which would 
help WNC budget position.  
 
There may be a small reduction in the amount of garden 
waste collected for composting in the south area, from 
those who choose not to opt into the service, but some of 
this will be displaced to home composting or to the 
HWRCs.  
 
 

Estimated net income increase of 
approx. £500K* 

3. Eliminate 
charge for all 
households 

Same charge is applied to all West 
Northants residents.  

Waste collection services are supported by garden waste 
income.   
 
Those who do not use the service still pay for it from their 
Council Tax.   
 

Loss of approx. £2 million net 
income. 

4. Continue to 
apply charges to 
Daventry and 
Northampton 
but not in the 
South area 

No change for residents. Difference in charging for services within one council area, 
leading to complaints and potential legal challenge.   

Neutral  
No net gain or loss. 

 

*net income taking account of costs to establish and administer the scheme.   

P
age 459



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Equality Screening Assessment 

 

The Equality
[...]
s in receipt of JSA. 

 

Feedback received via social media 

 So basically you are targeting those groups on low incomes who are the smallest 

in number, so that you don't lose out overall on income? 

 Don’t bother with this. I was sent a letter via Royal Mail as I qualify for the 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme. It’s just a few questions asking if the reduction 

should stay at 20% or be worked out on a percentage of 100%. Waste of time. 

 Can you explain to us why you have only chosen groups that are low in number? 

I am sure they deserve support, but are you not simply cherry picking the 

smallest need groups so that you have to pay out the least discount? 

 

Page 561



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
 9TH NOVEMBER 2021 

 
CABINET MEMBER WITH RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCE – COUNCILLOR 

MALCOLM LONGLEY 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO   Geoff Wild – Deputy Monitoring Officer  26th October 2021 

West S151  Anthony Russell – Senior Finance 
Business Partner 

 25th October 2021 

Other Director/SME Stuart Timmiss - Executive Director 
Place, Economy & Environment 
Simon Bowers – Assistant  
Director Assets and  
Environment 
Duncan Bisatt – Principal Lawyer 

2nd November 2021 
21st October 2021 
 
 
25th October 2021 

Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

communications@westnorthants.gov.uk None received 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Site Plan 
 

Report Title 
 

Grant of Long Lease to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire of Barnes Meadows 
Nature Reserve, Northampton  
 

Report Author David Smith, Principal Surveyor (Interim) 
(david.w.smith@westnorthants.gov.uk) 
 

Page 563

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek authority to grant a 99-year lease on the Barnes Meadow Nature Reserve, Northampton 

to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire (WT) at a 
peppercorn ren
[...]
ement, as applied into UK law by Section 29 of the European Union (Future 
Relationship) Act 2020. Disposing of assets at less than best price is a form of subsidy. However, 
it is considered that this case is not the kind or scale of subsidy likely to fall under the controls of 
the Agreement.  

 
7.3 Consultation 
 
7.3.1 There has been no specific consultation undertaken in relation to this proposal.  
 
7.4 Climate Impact 
 
7.4.1 Management of the land by the WT should help ensure it remains in a healthy state, helping to 

retain carbon currently locked up in the soils on the site. 
 
7.5 Community Impact 
 
7.5.1 The land would remain usable by the community for the term of the lease, with the minor 

restrictions noted above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 567



 

 

APPENDIX 1 – SITE PLAN 
 
 

 

Page 568



 
 

   

 

 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
CABINET 

 
9th November 2021 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – COUNCILLOR JONATHAN NUNN 

 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West MO Catherine Whitehead TBC 

West S151  Audra Statham TBC 

Other 
Directors/Officers 

Simon Bowers – Assistant 
Director Assets and 
Environment 
Stuart Timmiss – Executive 
Director Place, Economy & 
Environment 

TBC 
 
 
TBC 
 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A:  Westbridge Record of Decision and Draft Heads of Terms 
Appendix B: Planning Policy Committee Record of Decisions and Terms of 
Reference 
Appendix C: Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd. 

  

Report Title 
 

Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency 
procedures: Northampton Partnership Homes – Westbridge 
lease and development, Planning Policy Committee and 
Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd. 
 

Report Author Stuart Lackenby 
stuart.lackenby@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 569

Agenda Item 12

mailto:stuart.lackenby@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

   

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report seeks to notify Cabinet of decisions taken by the Leader of the Counci
[...]
 put the proposal to their 
Board of Directors so that the negotiations can move forward, an 
urgent decision in principle is required.   

Declarations of interest: There are no declarations of interest.  

 
Authorised By Relevant Cabinet Member/Chief Officer/Deputy Chief Officer:   
 
  
Name: .. ………………………………………………….…………  Date: ………..………………… 

Page 575



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 

RECORD OF DECISION 
 

 

Date Of Decision: 14th October 2021 

Title: Planning Policy Committee Terms of Reference 

Is this a “Key Decision”? No 

Purpose: 

To bring into effect the provisions of the Council’s Constitution set 
out at Part 4, Paragraph 4.3.5, which provide for the 
establishment of a Planning Policy Committee with the following 
responsibilities: 

 Review of and the development of proposals for 
development framework polices, for approval;  

 Approval of proposals that support the development 
framework policies such as development briefs.  

To consider matters of local importance within the area such as:  

 The designation and amendment of conservation areas;  

 Village design statements and parish plans where Council 
approval is required for them to be considered as material 
considerations in dealing with planning applications.  

  

Cabinet Member: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese, Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 

Decision Maker: Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council 

Consultation and Scrutiny 
Consultation has been undertaken with the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs, the 
Executive Director of Place & Economy and the Monitoring Officer 

Officer Recommendations: 
1. To approve the terms of reference of the Planning Policy 

Committee as a sub-committee of Cabinet; and 
2. To approve the appointment of members of the committee. 

Decision Taken: 

1. To approve the terms of reference of the Planning Policy 
Committee as a 
[...]
………………………. 

Page 579



 
 

Date: ……………………………………………………………………………………… 

Page 580


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Constitution Review
	Constitution Review - Appendix C

	7 Cottesbrooke Conservation Area
	Cottesbrooke Conservation Area - Appendix A

	8 Harmonisation of the Garden Waste Collection Service Across West Northamptonshire
	Harmonisation of the Garden Waste Collection Service Across West Northamptonshire - Appendix A
	Harmonisation of the Garden Waste Collection Service Across West Northamptonshire - Appendix B

	9 Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area
	Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area - Appendix A
	Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area - Appendix B
	1.	Introduction
	2.	The Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area
	Potential threats to the SPA

	3.	Consultation: when and how to engage with Natural England
	4.	Significant effects on the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits SPA
	Habitats Regulations Assessment
	Appropriate Assessment
	Recreational disturbance
	Outline applications: additional information required


	5.	Mitigating significant effects
	Glossary
	 Appendix 1	Description of the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits
	Appendix 2	Survey guidelines for the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits SPA
	Appendix 3	Some options to mitigate disturbance to birds in the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits SPA (Based on: Liley D, Floyd L, Cruickshanks K, Fearnley H. 2014. Visitor access study of the Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits SPA. Footprint Ecology: unpublished 
	Appendix 4	SPA consultation zones
	Appendix 5	Policy background



	10 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023
	Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023 - Appendix A

	11 Grant of Long Lease to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire of Barnes Meadows Nature Reserve, Northampton
	12 Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: Northampton Partnership Homes - Westbridge lease and development, Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd
	Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: Northampton Partnership Homes – Westbridge lease and development, Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd - Appendix A
	Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: Northampton Partnership Homes – Westbridge lease and development, Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd - Appendix B
	Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: Northampton Partnership Homes – Westbridge lease and development, Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd - Appendix C


	non-stat def: 
	non-stat: 
	statutory: 
	Ramsar def: 
	Ramsar: 
	statutory def: 
	EIA def: 
	EIA: 
	Euro site def: 
	Euro site a: 
	Euro site b: 
	mitigation def: 
	mitigation: 
	Appropriate Assessment def: 
	Appropriate Assessment: 
	competent authority def 2: 
	competent authority 2: 
	Euro site def 2: 
	Euro site 2: 
	fragmentation def: 
	fragmentation: 
	HRA def: 
	HRA: 
	supporting hab def: 
	supporting hab: 
	mitigation def 2: 
	mitigation 2: 
	competent authority def: 
	competent authority: 
	Appropriate Assessment def 2: 
	Appropriate Assessment 2: 
	EPS def: 
	EPS: 
	fragmentation def 2: 
	fragmentation 2: 
	mitigation def 3: 
	mitigation 3: 
	EPS def 2: 
	EPS 2: 
	HRA def 2: 
	HRA 2a: 
	HRA 2b: 
	non-stat def 2: 
	non-stat 2: 
	statutory def 2: 
	statutory 2: 
	EPS def 3: 
	EPS 3: 
	mitigation def 4: 
	mitigation 4: 
	HRA def 3: 
	HRA 3: 




Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on
Tuesday 9 November 2021 at 6.00 pm.
Present
Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fiona Baker
Councillor Lizzy Bowen
Councillor Rebecca Breese
Councillor Matt Golby
Councillor Mike Hallam
Councillor Phil Larratt
Councillor David Smith
Substitute
Members:
Also
Present:

56.

Apologies
for
Absence:

Councillor Jonathan Nunn
Councillor Malcolm Longley

Officers

Belinda Green, Assistant Director - Revenues and Benefits
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - Adults Communities and
Wellbeing
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services
Stuart Timmiss, Executive Director - Place and Economy

Apologies
Councillor Jonathan Nunn
Councillor Malcolm Longley

57.

Declarations of Interest
There were none

58.

Minutes

A councillor queried why the comments in the minutes were not attributed to
individual members.

Cabinet - 9 November 2021

The Chair advised that the style of minutes used by the council was consistent and
was deemed to be best practice.
59.

Chair's Announcements
The Chair announced that the traffic light system would be used for speech timing at
the meeting.

60.

Urgent Business
None

61.

Constitution Review
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.
 It was felt that recommendation B should not be included.
 With regard to point 26.1 of the Council Procedure Rules (priority opposition
motions) it was suggested that the leader of the largest opposition group
should have discretion to nominate another member to move the priority
motion. Also, there was also no mention of a vote.
 At point 28.5 of the Council Procedure Rules regarding motions, it was queried
whether these should be dealt with in a random order and not in order
received.
 Point 10.1 of the Council Procedure Rules stated that the ending of the
meeting would be at 9:30pm, it was suggested that due to motions this might
not be realistic and a 10:00pm finish could be better.
 Regarding the protocol for speaking at Planning Committees, concern was
raised about how point 8.6 noted that there would be a limit to the number of
speakers.
 The document itself was a living one, so there was always room for
improvement.
 Concern was raised that it seemed as though officers would receive an
increase in the amount of money they could spend without confirmation from
councillors.
 The document seemed to suggest that parties would have a more limited
number of motions in the future.
 It was felt that meetings and the council should be more accessible to the
public.
The Chair advised that the cross-party working group that had worked on the
constitution had met several times before the report had been presented to Cabinet.
Councillor Mike Hallam stated that the opposition had had a large amount of input at
the working group and advised that any amendments be put forward to the working
group. It was agreed that accessibility was important, and the council would always
look at ways to do this within the scope of the law. The committee and those present
were reminded that members of the public were always welcome to come to the
meeting.

62.

Cottesbrooke Conservation Area

Cabinet - 9 November 2021

At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Rebecca Breese presented the report, copies of
which had been previously circulated. Cabinet were advised that the report would
now go to the Planning Policy Group and had only been brought to Cabinet for
permission to go out for consultation.
The Chair advised that much work had been done previously by Daventry District
Council.
No questions were asked.

63.

Harmonisation of the Garden Waste Collection Service Across West
Northamptonshire
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report, copies of which
had been previously circulated. The committee was advised it was a responsibility
and a requirement to harmonise services under West Northants Council and this
report had provided a review of the charges. Currently garden waste was collected
on a fortnightly basis with Northampton and Daventry residents paying a yearly fee,
whereas no fee was charged in South Northamptonshire. Approval of the proposal
would ensure a fair system for all residents with the understanding that there are
many people who live in flats and as such garden waste collections would not be
required. Residents would be encouraged to compost, bins would be provided for
this, it was agreed that it was important to keep residents informed of this.
Councillors made the following comments.
 It was felt that the proposed fees were not required, that the residents already
paid for this service through their council tax payments.
 It was asked if there would be a reduction in the council tax to offset this extra
payment.
 It was queried whether this charge would cover the cost of opening the
household waste and recycling centres 7 days a week.
 It was felt that this was an unreliable income stream as not all residents would
sign up for the scheme.
 A full consultation on this issue across the whole area should take place.
 It was noted that a cost neutral option had not been mentioned in the report.
 The report had not mentioned Christmas Tree collection, would this still take
place?
 WNC was now 8 months old, it was queried why this had not been
implemented earlier on.
 It was queried whether there would be an increase in residents placing their
garden waste in their black bins.
 It was noted that some residents may not be able to pay the fee in one go,
could there be an option added to pay weekly or to add it to the council tax.
 The DEFRA report that is expected should arrive before Christmas, would it be
prudent to introduce a charge now that might be overturned in a few months’
time.

Cabinet - 9 November 2021




The report did not mention any investigation that had happened with regards
to residents not being able to pay.
It was advised that the options mentioned in Appendix A didn’t seem to add
up.

Councillor Phil Larratt made the following points.
 There had been complaints made to the ombudsman regarding this issue.
 63% of Councils now charge for Garden Waste collection with the national
average £43.
 As far as he was aware Christmas Tree collection would remain in place.
 There had been no significant increase in the amount of garden waste placed
in black bins.
 To begin with there was a budget provision in place for 3000 compost bins.
 This fee was to ensure that every resident would be paying the same amount,
this making the process fair.
 It was advised that it was not a statutory responsibility of the council to provide
garden waste collection, as such there is a charge to process the waste.
 The dates given by DEFRA had consistently changed, if the amount charged
should change DEFRA would compensate the council accordingly.
 There were some possible discounts, the council would keep them under
review.
Councillor David Smith noted that there would always be concerns but many
residents are prepared to pay for the service.
The Chair noted that it was not helpful to re-draw boundaries, the council was now
West Northants Council.
64.

Upper Nene Valley Gravel Pits Special Protection Area
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Rebecca Breese presented the report copies of
which had been previously circulated. This had formerly been an NBC project, a draft
had been prepared and section 1.2 summarised the mitigation that would be used.
The report would be out to consultation during November and December 2021.

65.

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-2023
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated. The
committee was informed that much focus had been placed on how to support care
leavers and presented the recommendations to Cabinet.
Councillors made the following comments.
 It was noted that many care leavers had various social problems when leaving
care, this scheme went some way to help them.
 It was felt that the forms they were required to complete were very complex
and daunting to many of them.
 Cabinet was asked to consider a three year no tax for care leavers.

Cabinet - 9 November 2021

Councillor Fiona Baker agreed that the forms were difficult, there had been some
work carried out on this and amendments had been made.
66.

Grant of Long Lease to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and
Northamptonshire of Barnes Meadows Nature Reserve, Northampton
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Larratt presented the report, copies of which had
been previously circulated. It was advised that The Wildlife Trust was experienced
and they could access the necessary funding. The recommendations were put to
Cabinet.
No questions were asked.

67.

Decisions taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures:
Northampton Partnership Homes - Westbridge lease and development,
Planning Policy Committee and Appointment to West Midlands Rail Ltd
The Chair presented the report, copies of which had been previously circulated the
three decisions were presented individually to Cabinet.
A councillor queried whether the planning policy committee was a sub-committee of
Cabinet and as such Cabinet would have voting power, this was then confirmed.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm

Chair:
Date:

